
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Eastern BCP Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 25 September 2025 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Cllr P Hilliard 

Vice Chairman: 

Cllr M Le Poidevin 

Cllr J Clements 
Cllr D A Flagg 
Cllr M Gillett 
 

Cllr G Martin 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr J Salmon 
 

Cllr T Slade 
Cllr M Tarling 
Cllr L Williams 
 

 

All Members of the Eastern BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting 

to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6128 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact: Rebekah Rhodes on 01202 118505 on 01202 096660 or 
email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
AIDAN DUNN 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 17 September 2025 

 



 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
28 August 2025. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues 11 - 18 

 To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the 
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting. 

 
The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on 
Wednesday 24 September 2025 [10.00am of the working day before the 

meeting]. Requests should be submitted to Democratic Services using the 
contact details on the front of this agenda. 

 
Further information about how public speaking is managed at meetings is 
contained in the Planning Committee Protocol for Public Speaking and 

Statements, a copy of which is included with this agenda sheet and is also 
published on the website on the following page: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613 
 
Summary of speaking arrangements as follows: 

 

Speaking at Planning Committee (in person or virtually): 
 

 There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
objection and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613


 
 

 

 There will be a further maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
support and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 No speaker may speak for more than half this time (two and a half minutes) 
UNLESS there are no other requests to speak received by the deadline OR 
it is with the agreement of the other speaker. 

 

Anyone who has registered to speak by the deadline may, as an alternative 
to speaking/for use in defau
[...]
-building-control/search-and-comment-on-planning-applications
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/search-and-comment-on-planning-applications


 
 

 

 

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main 
webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area. 

The link is:  
 
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-

policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx  
 

a)   4 Richmond Park Crescent, Bournemouth, BH8 9BU 19 - 38 

 Queen’s Park ward 

 
7-2025-22076-B  

 
Change of use from an HMO (Sui Generis) to a hostel - Regulation 3. 
Retrospective application  

 

b)   98 Gladstone Road East, Bournemouth, BH7 6HQ 39 - 60 

 Boscombe East and Pokesdown 
 
P/25/00153/HOU  

 
Single and two storey rear extensions to the dwellinghouse and 
construction of a garden room using the existing detached garage footprint. 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 

must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 August 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Hilliard – Chair 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr J Clements, Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr M Gillett, Cllr G Martin, 

Cllr B Nanovo (In place of Cllr M Tarling), Cllr Dr F Rice and 
Cllr L Williams 

 

 
35. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr J Salmon, Cllr T Slade and Cllr M 
Tarling. 

 
36. Substitute Members  

 

Notification was received that Cllr B Nanovo was substituting for Cllr M 
Tarling for this meeting. 

 
37. Declarations of Interests  

 

Cllr B Nanovo was not taking part or voting as a committee member for 
Agenda Items 6b and 6c as she wished to address the committee in her 

capacity as a ward councillor. She sat in the public gallery for these items. 
 

For transparency Cllr P Hilliard and Cllr D Flagg declared that they were 
council representatives on the Bournemouth Airport Community Fund.  
 

 
38. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2025 were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair. 

 
39. Public Issues  

 

There were a number of requests to speak on planning applications on the 
agenda as detailed below. 

 
40. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A to C of these 

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 27 August 2025 and appears as Appendix D to these minutes. 

 

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
28 August 2025 

 
41. Bournemouth Airport Terminal Building, Christchurch BH23 6SE  

 

Commons Ward 
 

8/24/0441/FUL  
  

Extension to passenger terminal buildings, provision of reconfigured 
transport interchange, landscaping and associated works (phased) 
 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Ian Searle 
 Russell Horne, Chairman, Brockenhurst Parish Council 

 

Applicant/Supporters 
 Steve Gill, applicant 

 Robert Barnes, on behalf of the applicant 
 
Ward Councillors 

 None registered 
 

RESOLVED to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report 

 

Voting: For – 8, Against – 1, Abstain – 0 
 
 

42. Bistro on Beach site, now known as Cafe (SoBo Beach), Southbourne 
Promenade, Bournemouth BH6 4BE - P/25/01453/CONDR  
 

East Southbourne and Tuckton ward 
 

P/25/01453/CONDR  
  

Retention of all temporary structures and use for beach dining and bar 
purposes agreed on planning application 7-2023-1696-L to be extended 
until 31 October 2027 (from October 2026) (Variation of Condition 2 to read 

on or before 31 October 2027 the use of the land as a temporary beach 
dining and bar area including decking and supporting structures shall 

cease.  
 
Public Representations 

Objectors 
 James Cain 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Matt Annen on behalf of the applicant 

 Richard Slater, operations manager 
 

Ward Councillors 
 Cllr B Nanovo, in support 

8



– 3 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
28 August 2025 

 
 

 
RESOLVED to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report as updated by the 

Committee Addendum dated 27.8.25 

 

Voting: Unanimous  
 
Notes:  

In accordance with her declaration, Cllr B Nanovo did not vote on this item. 
Cllr M Gillett left the meeting once this item concluded. 

 
 

43. Bistro on Beach site, now known as Cafe, Southbourne Promenade, 

Bournemouth BH6 4BE - P/25/01581/FUL  
 

East Southbourne and Tuckton Ward 
 
P/25/01581/FUL  

  
Erection of a sauna with associated changing rooms and upper floor 
seating/changing area with associated works including installation of 

replacement public toilet facilities and relocation of bin store. 
 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 None registered 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Matt Annen on behalf of the applicant 
 
Ward Councillors 

 Cllr B Nanovo, in support 
 

 
RESOLVED to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report as updated by the 

Committee Addendum dated 27.8.25 

 

Voting: Unanimous  
 
Note: In accordance with her declaration, Cllr B Nanovo did not vote on this 

item. 
 

 
44. Appeal report  

 

The Chair referred to the appeals report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'E' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

9



– 4 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
28 August 2025 

 
The report provided members with an update on the Local Planning 

Authority’s appeal performance over the period. 
 
RESOLVED that the planning committee notes the contents of the 

report. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.49 pm  

 CHAIR 

10



 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR SPEAKING / 
STATEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The following protocol facilitates opportunities for applicant(s), objector(s) and 
supporter(s) to express their views on planning applications which are to be 
considered at a Planning Committee meeting.  It does not therefore relate to 
any other item considered at Planning Committee in respect of which public 
speaking/questions shall only be permitted at the discretion of the Chair. 
 

1.2 This protocol is separate from and is not intended to replicate or replace the 
procedure for submitting a written representation on a planning application to 
the Council during the consultation period.  
 

1.3 The email address for any person who wishes to register a request to 
speak and / or submit a statement for the purposes of this protocol or to 
correspond with Democratic Services on any aspect of this protocol is 
democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

2. Order of presentation of an application 

2.1 The running order in which planning applications are heard will usually follow 
the order as appears on the agenda unless the Planning Committee otherwise 
determines.  

 
2.2 In considering each application the Committee will normally take contributions 

in the following order:  
  

a) presenting officer(s); 
 

b) objector(s); 
 
c) applicant(s) /supporter(s); 
 
d) councillor who has called in an application (who is not a voting member of 

the Planning Committee in relation to that application) / ward councillor(s); 
 
e) questions and discussion by voting members of the Planning Committee, 

which may include seeking points of clarification. 
  

3. Guidance relat
[...]
 exists then the next most senior officer in the development 
management team (or any of them if more than one) who is first contactable; 

(c) reference to ‘ward councillor’ means a councillor in whose ward the application 
being considered at a meeting of Planning Committee is situated in whole or 
part and who is not a voting member of the Planning Committee in respect of 
the application being considered; and  

(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one 
including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a 
meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted by the Planning Committee on 17.11.22 and updated on 20.7.23 

18

https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing


P a g e   1 
 

Planning Committee                                                 

Application Address 4 Richmond Park Crescent, Bournemouth, BH8 9BU 
 
 

Proposal Change of use from an HMO (Sui Generis) to a hostel - Regulation 3. 
Retrospective application 

Application Number 7-2025-22076-B 
 

Applicant BCP Council 
 

Agent BCP Council 
 

Ward Queen's Park  
Councillor Sharon Carr-Brown and Councillor Alasdair Keddie 
 

Report Status Public 
 

Meeting Date 25 September 2025 
 

Recommendation Grant Planning Permission 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application was made by BCP Council for a BCP Council owned building 

Case Officer Darren Henry 
 

Is the proposal EIA 
Development? 

No 

For the purposes of the 
Conservation of Habitats 
and Species Regulations 
2017 has the application 
been subject to an 
appropriate assessment 

No 

 
 
Description of Development 

 

1. Planning consent is sought for Change of use from a HMO to a supported living hostel. No 

care provision is provided, such as doctors or physios, or meals provided. As such, this will be 
a change of use from Sui generis to use class C2: Residential Institution.  

 

2. Please note that this application is done retrospectively.  
 

3. It is proposed that the property will use no more than 7 bedrooms for single people on a 
temporary basis. The site has accommodated the same number of residents for many years 
and there are sufficient amenities to accommodate those residing in the 7 rooms.  

 
4. Following a risk assessment of potential occupants, careful consideration is given to placing 

suitably assessed occupants at the accommodation. If it turns out that a resident’s needs are 

19

Agenda Item 6a



P a g e   2 
 

not being met, the resident will then be referred to an accommodation with a more supportive 
structure.  

 
 

Site and Surroundings 
 

5. The property is a detached two storey building that was previously occupied as a seven 

bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (use class Sui generis). It now consists of a 
seven-bed hostel for supported living (use class C2), which is owned and managed by BCP 

Council. This application is therefore a retrospective application for its conversion to a 
supported living hostel. 
 

6. The site lies adjacent to the corner plot at a crossroads abutting both Richmond Park Crescent 
and Richmond Park Road with Bennett Road on the opposite side. 

 
7. The properties in the immediate vicinity of the site are of a similar style but with hipped roofs 

although the properties in the wider vicinity are of a mixed design, particularly along Richmond 

Park Road in a Southerly direction. 
 

8. All of the properties in the vicinity 
[...]
r the development of land in England is deemed to have 

been granted subject to the condition (“the biodiversity gain condition”) that development may 
not begin unless: (a) a Biodiversity Gain Plan has been submitted to the planning authority, 
and (b) the planning authority has approved the plan. The planning authority, for the purposes 

of determining whether to approve a Biodiversity Gain Plan if one is required in respect of 
this permission would be Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council. There are statutory 

exemptions and transitional arrangements which mean that the biodiversity gain condition 
does not always apply. These are listed in paragraph 17 of Schedule 7A of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and the Biodiversity Gain Requirements (Exemptions) 

Regulations 2024.  
 

Based on the information available this permission does not require the approval of a 
biodiversity gain plan before development is begun because one of the statutory exemptions 
or transitional arrangements listed is relevant”. 

 
Working Positively with Applicants 

 
2. In accordance with paragraph 39 of the revised NPPF the Council, as Local Planning 

Authority, takes a positive, creative and proactive approach to development proposals 

focused on solutions. The Council works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive 
manner by offering a pre-application advice service, and as appropriate updating 

applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their application and 
where possible suggesting solutions. In this instance: 

 

The application was acceptable as submitted and no further assistance was required, other 
than the submission of better detailed plans. 

29



P a g e   12 
 

 
Background Documents: 

 
Case File – ref 7-2025-22076-B 

 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant Public 
Access pages on the council’s website. 

  
Background Documents 

30



 

 

Bedroom 1 

Bedroom 2 

Staff/Office 

Meeting  

Room 

Shared Dining Area 

& Kitchen 

Gound Floor 

First Floor 

Second Floor 

 

 

Bedroom 4 

Bedroom 5 
Bedroom 6 

 

Bedroom 7 

Floor Plans and Layout  
 

 

  
 

 

 

 

  

Bedroom 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

En-suite 

En-

suite 

En-suite 

 

31



T
his page is intentionally left blank

32



© Crown copyright and database rights 
2024 - OS AC0000808062

4 Richmond Park Crescent

Date: 11 July 2024
Creator: Property and Estates

Scale: 1:1250 @ A4

33



This page is intentionally left blank

34



© Crown copyright and database rights 2025 - OS 
AC0000808062

4 Richmond Park Crescent planning application

Date: 06 August 2025

Creator: Property Records Team

Scale: 1:500 @ A4

35



This page is intentionally left blank

36



© Crown copyright and database rights 2025 - OS 
AC0000808062

4 Richmond Park Crescent planning application

Date: 06 August 2025

Creator: Property Records Team

Scale: 1:1250 @ A4

37



This page is intentionally left blank

38



 

Planning Committee                                       

 

Application Address 98 Gladstone Road East, Bournemouth, BH7 6HQ 
 

Proposal Single and two storey rear extensions to the dwellinghouse and 
construction of a garden room using the existing detached 
garage footprint. 
 

Application Number P/25/00153/HOU 
  

Applicant Mr Martin Wybrow 
  

Agent Martingales 
  

Ward and Ward Member(s) Boscombe East & Pokesdown 
Councillor Eleanor Connolly and Councillor George Farquhar 
  

Report Status Public 
  

Meeting Date 25 September 2025 
  

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Refuse for the reasons set out below. 
  

 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Councillor Call In: Cllr Farquhar and Cllr Connolly. 
For the following reasons, unconditionally: 
 
Boscombe Pokesdown Neighbourhood Plan 
CS19, CS20, CS21, CS24 
BAP1 Scale & Density 
BAP8 Houses of Multiple Occupation 
Article 4 Direction 2011 
 
A registered HMO is applying for 2 storey as if they were a 
single occupancy residence. 
 
Single and two storey extensions to dwellinghouse, extension to 
garage and conversion to garden room and erection of a single 
storey outbuilding comprising gym/playroom 
 
Local resident reports concern for loss of light but may wish to 
remain anonymous 
 

Case Officer George Sanders  
 

Is the proposal EIA 
Development?  

No 

For the purposes of the 
Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2017 

No 

39

Agenda Item 6b



has the application been 
subject to an appropriate 
assessment 

 
Description of Proposal 

 

1. The proposal is for a two-storey rear extension and a small single storey extension beyond 
this element. It also includes the demolition of the garage and erection of a garden room 

which utilises and extends upon the existing garage footprint. 
 
Description of Site and Surroundings  
 

2. Gladstone Road East is a residential street in Boscombe, Bournemouth. Dwellinghouses 

are typically detached, with some having driveways extending down the side from the 
highway to garages which are located towards the rear gardens. Material finishes are 

typically brick, render or a mixture of both. Roofscapes are pitched in a variety of shapes. 

3. Number 98 is typical of the dwellinghouses along the road. It is a detached dwelling finished 
with grey render. There is a small conservatory attached to the rear elevation. In the 

garden, the west boundary (between the garage and the rear boundary) is hedging. The 
east boundary is a breezeblock wall, which forms a boundary separating the garden from a 

row of dwellings on Haviland Mews whose walls would otherwise back onto it. 

 
Relevant Planning History: 

 
4. The relevant planning history has been outlined in the table below: 

 

Issue Date Application 
Number 

Description of Development Outcome 

31/03/2023 PRE-6052 Change of use to an 8-bedroom HMO (Sui 
Generis Use) 

Written 
Response 

Given: Not 
Supported 

09/07/2007 7-20
[...]
meeting; however, a meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits



	6a 4 Richmond Park Crescent, Bournemouth, BH8 9BU
	Floor Plans & Layout
	Location Plan
	Proposed Site Layout 1-500
	Proposed Site Layout 1-1250

	6b 98 Gladstone Road East, Bournemouth, BH7 6HQ
	Block Plan
	Sheets and Views
	02b


	Existing Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	04


	Existing Floor Plans
	Sheets and Views
	03


	Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	01


	Proposed Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	06a


	Proposed Floor Plans
	Sheets and Views
	05b






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Hilliard – Chairman 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J Clements, Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr M Gillett, Cllr G Martin, 

Cllr J Salmon, Cllr T Slade and Cllr M Tarling 
 

   

 

 
45. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr F Rice and Cllr L Williams. 
 

46. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 

 
47. Declarations of Interests  

 

Cllr G Martin declared an interest in item 6b and moved to the public gallery 
for this item. 

 
48. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 August 2025 were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair. 

 
49. Public Issues  

 

There were a number of requests to speak on planning applications on the 
agenda as detailed below. 

 
50. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A and B of these 

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 24 September 2025 and appears as Appendix C to these minutes. 

 
51. 4 Richmond Park Crescent, Bournemouth, BH8 9BU  

 

 
Queens Park Ward 

 
7-2025-22076-B 



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
25 September 2025 

 
 

Change of use from an HMO (Sui Generis) to a hostel - Regulation 3. 
Retrospective application. 
 

Public Representations 
Objectors:  

 
 Peter Webber 
 Jo Polland  

 
Applicant/Supporters: 

 
 Sarah Field – BCP Housing Team 

 

Ward Councillors: 
 

 Cllr Sharon Carr – Brown 
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

 The management to be reworded  and the new plan to be 
submitted with 4 weeks to include to 24 hour contact details. 

 No more than 7 residents to live at the property. 

 Application granted for 3 years to allow monitoring. 

 

Voting: For – 7, Against – 1, Abstain - 1 

 
52. 98 Gladstone Road East, Bournemouth, BH7 6HQ  

 

 
Boscombe East & Pokesdown Ward 

P/25/00153/HOU 
 
Single and two storey rear extensions to the dwellinghouse and 

construction of a garden room using the existing detached garage footprint. 
 

Public Representations 
Objectors: 
 

 Justin Hopkins 
 
Applicant/Supporters: 

 
 None registered 

 
Ward Councillors: 
 

 Cllr George Farquhar 
 



– 3 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
25 September 2025 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report. 
 

Voting: Unanimous 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.30 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


